Howard and Howard

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Off
	ORM COVER SHEET
	TS ONLY
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Ple-	ase record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
James F. Turner Scott D. Best	Name: Saxon, Inc.
	Internal Address: (Same as Street Address)
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes 🗸 N	0
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 811 Woodward Heights
Execution Date(s) 10/26/2005	-
Assignment Merger	
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Ferndale
Joint Research Agreement	State: MI
Government Interest Assignment	Country: United States of American
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: United States of America Zip;48220
✓ Other resubmit w/signature page of Assign.	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?
4. Application or patent number(s):	document is being filed together with a new application
A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/790,514	B. Patent No.(s)
Doc. ID No. 700221727	
Additional numbers at	I tached? │Yes √No
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents
Name: <u>Samuel J.</u> Haidle	involved:_1
	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ <u>Already Paid</u>
Internal Address: (Same as Street Address)	Authorized to be charged by credit card
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
treet Address: Howard & Howard Attorneys, P.C.	Enclosed
39400 Woodward Avenue, Suite 101	None required (government interest not affecting title)
ity: <u>Bloomfield Hills</u>	8. Payment Information
tate: <u>MIZip:48304-5151</u>	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
Phone Number: <u>248-723-0334</u>	Expiration Date
ax Number: 248-645-1568	b. Deposit Account Number
mail Address:	Authorized User Name
Signature:	
Signature	<u>1/12/2006</u> Date
Samuel J. Haidle	Total number of pages including cover
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents: 11

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

Attorney Docket No.: 65,716-077

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS we, JAMES F. TURNER and SCOTT D. BEST, residing respectively at 27639 Forestbrook, Farmington Hills, Michigan 48334; and 2756 Bolingbroke Drive, Troy, Michigan 48084, have invented certain new and useful improvements in an invention entitled

PACKAGE ASSEMBLY

which is set forth in a patent application in the United States as Serial No. 10/790,514, filed on March 1, 2004, Attorney Docket No. 65,716-077; which claims priority to U.S. provisional patent application Serial No. 60/451,188, filed on February 28, 2003.

WHEREAS, SAXON, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the Laws of the State of Michigan, having its principal place of business at 811 Woodward Heights, Ferndale, Michigan 48220, U.S.A., hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring said invention and said patent application and any domestic and foreign patent or patents that may be obtained therefore or thereupon;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One United States Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, the full and entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and said patent application, including the right of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives to file any and all divisional, continuation, and continuation-in-part applications claiming priority to said patent application, or the right to seek reissues or extensions of any patent that may be issued for said invention, with the same to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this Assignment and sale not been made; and

HEREBY AGREE that we, our heirs, successors, assigns or other legal representatives will at any time upon the request and at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, without undue delay, execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention, said applications, and any patent or patents that may be obtained therefore; and

HEREBY FURTHER ASSIGN unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, the whole right, title and interest in and to said invention throughout all countries foreign to the United States, including the right to file any foreign patent applications claiming priority to said patent application and otherwise seek any patent in any foreign country, and including the right to file any divisional, continuation, and continuation-in-part applications claiming priority to said foreign

1

Attorney Docket No.: 65,716-077

patent application where such procedure is proper, or the right to seek reissues or extensions of any patent in any foreign country, and we do hereby ratify any acts of said ASSIGNEE in applying for a patent in said ASSIGNEE's own name in any foreign country where such procedure is proper and do hereby agree to execute said foreign patent applications in the several countries where it is necessary that the same be executed by the inventors, and to execute assignments of said foreign patent applications and any patents to be obtained therefore to said ASSIGNEE; and

HEREBY AUTHORIZE and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue any patent and any reissues and extensions thereof to said ASSIGNEE in accordance with this Assignment; and

HEREBY REPRESENT and warrant that we have the full right to convey the entire interest of said invention and said applications herein assigned and have not granted any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein.

Det. 26 2005

. Tumer **Furner**

Please address all correspondence and telephone calls and, upon recordation, please return this document to:

SAMUEL J. HAIDLE, ESQ. HOWARD & HOWARD ATTORNEYS, P.C. 39400 Woodward Avenue, Suite 101 Bloomfield Hills, Michigan 48304-5151 (248) 723-0334

G:\s\saxon\ip\ip00077\patent\Assignment.doc

CERTIFICATE OF FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION

I hereby certify that the attached Assignment and Recordation Form Cover Sheet and copies of the Notice of Non-Recordation of Document and all originally filed Assignment documents filed on November 1, 2005 are being facsimilied to Mail Stop Assignment Services Division, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450, facsimile number (571) 273-0140, on this 12th day of January, 2006.

Brenda J. Hughes

G:\s\saxon\ip\ip00077\patent\CertFax.doc

JAN-12-2006	09:56	
RightFa	х	

Facsimile Transmission

This company uses RightFAX® fax server software from RightFAX, Inc.

- From: Name: USPTO ASSIGNMENT DIVISION Fax Number: Voice Phone: 703-308-9723
- TO: Name: SAMUEL J. HAIDLE Company: HOWARD & HOWARD ATTORNEYS, P.C. Fax Number: 12486451568 Voice Phone:

Fax Notes:

Pg#Description1Cover Page2206.TXT3Document 1, Batch 5513224Document 2, Batch 5513225Non-Microfilm

PTAS FAX PROCESSING

Date and time of transmission: Thursday, January 05, 2006 6:47:46 AM Number of pages including this cover sheet: 06

A RightFAX® Communicated Document

Howard & Howard

RightFax

law for business

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL SHEET

This communication is confidential and intended only for the addressee. Any distribution or duplication of this communication is prohibited. If this facsimile was not intended for you, please telephone us immediately so that we can arrange for its return at our expense.

ro, Assignment Recordation Servi	ces Samuel J. Haidle
USPTO	DATE: 11/1/2005
FAX NUMBUR: (571) 273-0140	TOTAL NO. OF PACES INCLUDING COVER.
PHONI, NUMBER.	SENDER'S TELEPHONN NUMBER: (248) 723-0334
GJ.ENT NUMBER 65,716-077	SENDER'S FAX NUMBER (248) 645-1568
URGENT X FOR REVIEW	PLEASE COMMENT DEPLEASE REPLY DEPLEASE RECYCLE
OTEX/COMMENTS:	

HOWARD & HOWARD ATTORNEYS, P.C. THE PINEHURST OFFICE CONTER, SUITE 101 39400 WOODWARD AVENUE RECOMPTETD HILLS MICHICAN ARAA

JAN-12-2006 09:57 RightFax

Howard and Howard 248 Howard and Howard 248 1/5/06 6:50 PAGE 003/006 Fax Server

P.09 248 645 1568 248 645 1568 P.03/06

700221727

19: Elemined Hills afe: MI Zip:48304-5151 afe: MI Zip:48304-5151 ione Number; 248-723-0334 a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers x Number; 248-645-1668 b. Deposit Account Number 09-2789 hall Address; Authorized User Name 8amuel J. Heidle Signature: 11/1/2005 Date	DEADDA	United States Patent and Trademan
To be Director of the U.S. Patient and Trademark Office: Plazer record the attached documents or the new address(se) beto 1. Name of Conveying party(ies) Janes F, Tumar Stott D. Best Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) J. Name: Secon, inc. Internal Address: (Same as Street Address) Additional name(s) of conveying party(iss) attached? Vest D. Date(s): 1000000000000000000000000000000000000		
James F, Tumar Sout D, Best 2. Name: secon, inc. Name: Secon, inc. Inhamal Address: (Same as Street Address) Additional name(s) of conveying party(its) attached? Yes [Z] No Street Address: Street Address: Additional name(s) of conveying party(its) attached? Yes [Z] No Street Address: Street Address: Additional name(s) of conveying party(its) attached? Yes [Z] No Street Address: Street Address: Security Agreement Change of Name State: MI Country: United States of America Covernment Interest Assignment Country: United States of America State: MI Country: United States of America Country: United States of America Zip:4520 Other Additional number(s): This document is being filed together with a new application Name: and address to whom correspondence 8. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1:21(h) & 3.41) \$4.000 Additional numbers Authorized to be charged to deposit account Authorized to be charged to deposit account Meres and address: Signature Signature 2. Pagment information act Address: <th></th> <th>NIS ONLY</th>		NIS ONLY
James F, Tumar Sout D, Best 2. Name: secon, inc. Name: Secon, inc. Inhamal Address: (Same as Street Address) Additional name(s) of conveying party(its) attached? Yes [Z] No Street Address: Street Address: Additional name(s) of conveying party(its) attached? Yes [Z] No Street Address: Street Address: Additional name(s) of conveying party(its) attached? Yes [Z] No Street Address: Street Address: Security Agreement Change of Name State: MI Country: United States of America Covernment Interest Assignment Country: United States of America State: MI Country: United States of America Country: United States of America Zip:4520 Other Additional number(s): This document is being filed together with a new application Name: and address to whom correspondence 8. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1:21(h) & 3.41) \$4.000 Additional numbers Authorized to be charged to deposit account Authorized to be charged to deposit account Meres and address: Signature Signature 2. Pagment information act Address: <th>1 Norma of common of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office:</th> <th>Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below</th>	1 Norma of common of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office:	Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below
Sout D. Eest Name: Secon, Inc. Additional name(s) of conveying party(iss) attached? Yes [?] No 3. Nature of conveying party(iss) attached? Yes [?] No Street Address: Street Address: Security Date(s) 107202005 Street Address: [?] Assignment Merger [] Security Agreement Change of Name [] Joint Research Agreement Change of Name [] Government Interest Assignment Country: United States of America [] Cother Additional number(s): [] Application or patient number(s): [] This document is being filed together with a new application No.(s) [] Neme and address: (Same as Street Address) [] This document is being filed together with a new application No.(s) [] Neme and address: (Same as Street Address) [] This document is being filed together with a new application sand patients Involved: 1 [] Additional numbers attached? [] Yes [?] No Name: Simuel J. Heide [] Authorized to be charged by credit card [] Authorized to be charged by credit card [] Authorized to be charged by credit card [] Authorized to be charged by credit card [] Authorized to be charged by credit card [] Mindterss: [] Heide [] None r	······································	2. Name and address of receiving partyles)
Additional name(s) of conveying party(as) attached? [Name: Sexon, inc.
Additional name(s) of conveying party(as) attached? [Internal Address: (Seme as Street Advance)
Available of conveyanceExecution Date(s): Street Address: 313 Woodward Meights Execution Date(s): Merger Assignment Integer Joint Research Agreement Change of Name Government Interest Assignment State: MI Country: United States of America Zip:48220 Other		
Execution Date(s) 10/26/2015 I Assignment Security Agreement Joint Research Agreement City: Famdele State: MI Covernment Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other	3. Nature of conveying party(iss) attached? Yes (
Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement State: MI Government Interest Assignment State: MI Executive Order 9424. Confirmatory License Country. United States of America. Zip:48220 Other Additional name(s) & address(ex) attached? Yes [V] Application or patent number(s): This document is being filed together with a new application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) Name and address to whom correspondence incerning document should be mailed: B. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 Additional numbers stracted? Yes [Vis School (S) Mo Neme and address to whom correspondence incerning document should be mailed: B. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged by credit card Moved: Authorized to be charged to deposit account B. Payment information Credit Card Last 4 Nombers Authorized (government inferest not affecting till V: Stopmidel File Deposit Account Number (generation Date B. Payment information Credit Card Last 4 Nombers B. Payment information Credit Card Last 4 Nombers B. Monber: 248645-1669	Execution Date(s) 10/26/2016	Street Address: <u>811 Woodward Heights</u>
Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement City: Femdale Government Interest Assignment State: MI Country: United States of America Zip:48220 Other		
Joint Research Agreement State: MI Government Interest Assignment Country: United States of America Zip:48220 Other Additional name(s) & address(ex) attached? Yes Zip:48220 Additional number(s): This document is being filed together with a new applications on patent No.(s) Yes Zip:48220 Patent Application or patent number(s): This document is being filed together with a new applications on patent set acted? Yes Zip:48220 Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers attached? Yes Zip:4820 Name and address to whom correspondence; oncerning document should be mailed: 6. Total number of applications and patents ame:Samuel J. Heidle 7. Total fee (37 GFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 rest Address: Howard Attorneys, P.G. Authorized to be charged by credit card 400 Woodward Avenue, Suite 101 State: Segment information y: Sigmature Zip:48304-3151 a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers all Address: Sigmature Sigmature Date Sigmature: Sigmature Sigmature Date		Citra Francis
Government Interest Assignment State: Mi Country: United States of America Zip:48220 Other Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes [7] Application or patent number(s): This document is being filed together with a new applications and patents Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) Mame and address to whom correspondence incerning document should be mailed: 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 ame: Semuel J. Heidle 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$4000 actionaries: Howard & Howard Attorneys. P.G. Authorized to be charged by credit card Montered Hate Signature B. Payment information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Explication Date B. Payment information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers B. Payment information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers B. Deposit Account Number <u>0.82789</u> Authorized User Name <u>Semuel J. Heidle</u> b. Deposit Account Number <u>0.82789</u>		Vity, <u>remobile</u>
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Country: United States of America Zip:46220 Other		State: MI
Other		Comparison
Application or patent number(s): Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Patent Application No.(s) This document is being filed together with a new application No.(s) Additional numbers attached? Yes No Additional numbers attached? Yes No Neme and address to whom correspondence oncerning document should be mailed: 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:_1 ame: Samuel J. Heidle 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$.40.00 termal Address: (Same as Street Address) Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Bett Address: Howard & Howard Attorneys, P.G. Authorized (government interest not affecting till storiesed) Woodward Avenue, Suite 101 None required (government interest not affecting till storiesed) y: Stormfeld Hills 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Doposit Account Number <u>098/789</u> Authorized User Name <u>Samuel J. Heidle</u> all Address: Signature <u>101/2005</u> Signature Signature <u>101/2005</u>	Contense	Country, Onited States of America Zip:48220
Patent Application No.(6) Image: Structure of application No.(5) Additional numbers attached? Yes Name and address to whom correspondence oncerning document should be mailed: 8. Total number of applications and patents ame: Semuel J. Heidle 6. Total number of applications and patents ame: Semuel J. Heidle 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 rest Address: (Same as Street Address) Image: Address: (Same as Street Address) Image: Address attached? Yes rest Address: inoward & Howard Attomevs, P.G. Image: Address attached? Image: Address attached? Yes 400 Woodward Avenue, Suite 101 Image: Address Image: Address Image: Address Image: Address y: Glogonfield Hate 8. Payment information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers y: Glogonfield Hate b. Deposit Account Number Deposit Account Number Deposit Account Number signature: Signature 1111/2005 Date		Additional name(s) & address(on) other to The Id
Additional numbers attached? Yes No Name and address to whom correspondence oncerning document should be mailed: 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:_1 ame: Semuel J. Heidle 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 ternal Address: (Same as Street Address) Authorized to be charged by credit card Image: Address: Howard & Howard Attomace, P.C. Authorized to be charged by credit card Image: Address: Howard & Howard Attomace, P.C. Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed Image: Address: Howard & Howard Attomace, P.C. Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed Image: Address: Howard & Howard Attomace, P.C. Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed Image: Address: Howard Attomace, P.C. Enclosed Authorized (government interest not affecting thill) Step:etaition Date Image: Address: Authorized User Name samuel J. Heidle Image: Address: Signature Image: Address Ignature: Signature Date	Application or patent number(s):	is document is being filed together utt
Additional numbers attached? Yes No Name and address to whom correspondence enceming document should be mailed: 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 ame:Samuel J. Heidle 7. Totel fee (37 GFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 ternal Address: (Same as Street Address) Authorized to be charged by credit card eet Address: Howard & Howard Attorneys, P.G. Authorized to be charged to deposit account attorized to be charged by credit card None required (government interest not affecting the None required (government interest not affecting the Stormfeid Halls y: Bloomfeid Halls 8. Payment information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers involved:		
Name and address to whom correspondence oncerning document should be mailed: 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:_1 ame: Semuel J. Heidle 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 ternal Address: (Same as Street Address) Involved:_1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 reet Address: (Same as Street Address) Involved:_1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 reet Address: Howard & Howard Attamevs, P.G. Involved:_1 Involved:_1 Involved:_1 reet Address: Howard Attamevs, P.G. Involved:_1 Involved:_1 Involved:_1 v: Biomfeid Hells Enclosed Involved:_1 Involved:_1 y: Biomfeid Hells Sequence Sequence Involved:_1 y: Elocineed Sequence Sequence Sequence y: Biomfeid Hells Deposit Account Number Sequence Sequence </th <th>Patent Application No.(s)</th> <th>B. Patent No (e)</th>	Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No (e)
Name and address to whom correspondence oncerning document should be mailed: 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:_1 (ame:Semuel J. Heidle 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 involved:_1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 reat Address:(Same as Street Address) Authorized to be charged by credit card reat Address: Howard & Howard Attomevs, P.G. Authorized to be charged to deposit account 400 Woodward Avenue, Suite 101 None required (government interest not affecting tit) y: Eloomfield Hells 8. Payment information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers (Number: 248-723-0334 b. Deposit Account Number (Number: 248-645-1668 Authorized User Name all Address: Signature Signature 11/1/2005 Date Date	Patent Application No.(s) 9/790,514	B. Patent No.(\$)
Name and address to whom correspondence oncerning document should be mailed: 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:_1 (ame:Semuel J. Heidle 7. Total fee (37 GFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 internal Address:(Same as Street Address) Authorized to be charged by credit card internal Address: (Same as Street Address) Authorized to be charged by credit card internal Address: (Same as Street Address) Authorized to be charged to deposit account internal Address: (Same as Street Address) Enclosed internal Address: (Same as Street Address) None required (government interest not affecting tit) ite: MI Zip:48304-5151 ite: MI Zip:48304-5152 </th <th>Patent Application No.(6) 9/790,514</th> <th>B. Patent No.(s)</th>	Patent Application No.(6) 9/790,514	B. Patent No.(s)
Name and address to whom correspondence oncerning document should be mailed: 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:_1 fame:Semuel J. Heidle 7. Total fee (37 GFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 internal Address:(Same as Street Address) Authorized to be charged by credit card internal Address:(Same as Street Address) Authorized to be charged by credit card internal Address: Howard & Howard Attomevs, P.C. Enclosed ideo Woodward Avenue, Suite 101 None required (government interest not affecting tit) ite: MI Zip:48304-5151 ite: MI Zip:48304-5151 ideo Number; 248:723-0334 b. Deposit Account Number ideo Number; 248:723-0334 b. Deposit Account Number ideo Samuel J. Heidle Signature Signature: 11/1/2005 Signature 11/1/2005	Patent Application No.(6) 9/790,514	B. Patent No.(\$)
Name and address to whom correspondence oncerning document should be mailed: 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:_1 fame:Semuel J. Heidle 7. Total fee (37 GFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 internal Address:(Same as Street Address) Authorized to be charged by credit card internal Address:(Same as Street Address) Authorized to be charged by credit card internal Address: Howard & Howard Attomevs, P.C. Enclosed ideo Woodward Avenue, Suite 101 None required (government interest not affecting tit) ite: MI Zip:48304-5151 ite: MI Zip:48304-5151 ideo Number; 248:723-0334 b. Deposit Account Number ideo Number; 248:723-0334 b. Deposit Account Number ideo Samuel J. Heidle Signature Signature: 11/1/2005 Signature 11/1/2005	Patent Application No.(6) 9/790,514	B. Patent No.(s)
Name and address to whom correspondence oncerning document should be mailed: 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:_1 (ame:Semuel J. Heidle 7. Total fee (37 GFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 internal Address:(Same as Street Address) Authorized to be charged by credit card internal Address: (Same as Street Address) Authorized to be charged by credit card internal Address: (Same as Street Address) Authorized to be charged to deposit account internal Address: (Same as Street Address) Enclosed internal Address: (Same as Street Address) None required (government interest not affecting tit) ite: MI Zip:48304-5151 ite: MI Zip:48304-5152 </th <th>Patent Application No.(s) 9790,514</th> <th>B. Patent No.(s)</th>	Patent Application No.(s) 9790,514	B. Patent No.(s)
Interming document should be mailed: Iame: Semuel J. Maidle itemal Address: (Same as Street Address) Signature (S	Additional numbers :	6. Fatent NO.(5)
ame: Semuel J. Heidle 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 temal Address: (Same as Street Address) Authorized to be charged by credit card reet Address: Howard & Howard Attorneys, P.G. Authorized to be charged by credit card 400 Woodward Avenue, Suite 101 Enclosed 92: Bloomfield Hate 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 1: Number; 248:723-0334 b. Deposit Account Number 09:2789 all Address; Authorized User Name samuel J. Heidle Signature 11/1/2005 Signature 11/1/2005	Additional numbers :	attached? Yes VNo
termal Address: (Same as Street Address) 7. Total fee (37 GFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 eet Address: Howard & Howard Attomevs, P.G. Authorized to be charged by credit card 400 Woodward Avenue, Suite 101 Enclosed 400 Woodward Avenue, Suite 101 None required (government interest not affecting tit) 8. Payment information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers fe: MI Zip:48304-5151 9. Number; 248-723-0334 b. Deposit Account Number 08-2789 all Address: Authorized User Name <u>Samuel J. Heidle</u> 9. Signature 11/1/2005 9. Signature Total number of pages includies must	Additional numbers : Neme and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents
Authorized to be charged by credit card Segment information Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged by credit card Segment information Authorized to be charged by credit card Segment information Authorized (government interest not affecting tit) Signature Segment information Authorized User Name Samuel J. Heidle Segment J. Heidle Authorized User Name Samuel J. Heidle	Additional numbers a Neme and address to whom correspondence incerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents
reet Address: Howard & Howard Attomevs, P.G. Image: Construction of the second sec	Additional numbers : Neme and address to whom correspondence incerning document should be mailed: ame: <u>Semuel J. Heidle</u>	6. Fatent NO.(5)
400 Woodward Avenue, Suite 101 Image: Enclosed 400 Woodward Avenue, Suite 101 Image: None required (government interest not affecting title) 9: Biopmield Here 8. Payment information 10: None required (government interest not affecting title) 10: None required (government interest not affecting title) 11: None required (government interest not affecting title) 12: Stigrature 13: Address: 13: Address: 13: Address: 13: Signature 13: Signature 13: Signature 13: Signature 13: Signature 13: Signature 14: Heidle 14: Heidle	Additional numbers : Neme and address to whom correspondence incerning document should be mailed: ame: <u>Semuel J. Heidle</u>	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00
400 Woodward Avenue, Suite 101 Interest not affecting tit y: Biommield Halls te: MI Zip:48304-5151 one Number, 248-723-0334 a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers c Number, 248-643-1668 b. Deposit Account Number all Address; Authorized User Name Ignature: 11/1/2005 Signature Date	Additional numbers : Neme and address to whom correspondence incerning document should be mailed: ame: <u>Semuel J. Heidle</u>	6. Fatent NO.(5) attached? Yes Vo 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card
9: Biografield Haits 8. Payment information fe:MI Zip:48304-5151 one Number.248-723-0334 a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers i: Number.248-723-0334 b. Deposit Account Number i: Number.248-725-0334 b. Deposit Account Number i: Address:	Additional numbers : Neme and address to whom correspondence incerning document should be mailed: ame: <u>Semuel J. Neidle</u> temal Address:(<u>Same as Street Address</u>)	 6. Patent No.(5) attached? Yes Vo 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account
te: MIZip:48304-5151 a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers one Number: 248-525-0334 b. Deposit Account Number i Number: 248-545-1568 b. Deposit Account Number all Address: Authorized User Name <u>samuel J. Heidle</u> Ignature: Signature Signature New York number of pages includies many	Additional numbers : Neme and address to whom correspondence incerning document should be mailed: ame: <u>Samuel J. Heidle</u> temal Address: <u>(Same as Street Address)</u> eet Address: <u>Howard & Howard Attomevs, P.C.</u>	6. Fatent No.(5) attached? Yes Vo 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:_1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed
one Number, 248,723-0334 Expiration Date c Number, 248,723-0334 b. Deposit Account Number	Additional numbers : Neme and address to whom correspondence incerning document should be mailed: ame: <u>Samuel J. Heidle</u> temal Address: <u>(Same as Street Address)</u> eet Address: <u>Howard & Howard Attorneys</u> , P.C. 100 Woodward Avenue, Suite 101	6. Faterit NO.(5) 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title
Number: 248-545-1568 b. Deposit Account Number: 09-2789 Authorized User Name <u>Samuel J. Heidle</u> <u>11/1/2005</u> Signature <u>Samuel J. Heidle</u> Totel number of pages includies many	Additional numbers : Neme and address to whom correspondence incerning document should be mailed: ame: <u>Samuel J. Heidle</u> temal Address:(<u>Same as Street Address</u>) eet Address: <u>Howard & Howard Attorneys</u> , P.C. 100 Woodward Avenue, Suite 101 (<u>Stoomfield Hills</u>	 b. Patent NO.(5) attached? Yes Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title 8. Payment information
all Address: Authorized User Name <u>samuel J. Heidle</u>	Additional numbers : Neme and address to whom correspondence incerning document should be mailed: ame: <u>Semuel J. Neidle</u> temal Address:(<u>Same as Street Address</u>) eet Address: <u>Howard & Howard Attorneys</u> , P.C. 400 Woodward Avenue, Suite 101 /: <u>Bloomfield Hitte</u> fe: <u>MIZip:46304-5151</u>	 6. Fatent No.(5) 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:_1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title 8. Payment information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
Ignature:	Additional numbers : Neme and address to whom correspondence incerning document should be mailed: ame: <u>Semuel J. Heidle</u> temal Address:(Same as Street Address) Bet Address: Howard & Howard Attamevs, P.C. 400 Woodward Avenue, Suite 101 /: Elognifield Hate fe:MIZip: <u>46304-5151</u> one Number; <u>249-723-0334</u>	 b. Patent NO.(5) attached? Yes Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title 8. Payment information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
gnature:	Additional numbers a Neme and address to whom correspondence incerning document should be mailed: ame: <u>Semuel J. Neidle</u> temal Address: <u>(Same as Street Address)</u> aet Address: <u>Howard & Howard Attorneys</u> , P.G. 400 Woodward Avenue, Suite 101 /: <u>Bloomfield Hitte</u> fe: <u>MI</u> Zip: <u>46304-5151</u> one Number; <u>248-723-0334</u> Number; <u>248-645-1668</u>	 b. Patent NO.(5) attached? Yes Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title 8. Payment information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
Samuel J. Heidie Total number of pages inclusive muse	Additional numbers a Neme and address to whom correspondence incerning document should be mailed: ame: <u>Semuel J. Neidle</u> temal Address: <u>(Same as Street Address)</u> aet Address: <u>Howard & Howard Attorneys</u> , P.G. 400 Woodward Avenue, Suite 101 /: <u>Bloomfield Hitte</u> fe: <u>MI</u> Zip: <u>46304-5151</u> one Number; <u>248-723-0334</u> Number; <u>248-645-1668</u>	 b. Patent NO.(5) attached? Yes Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title 8. Payment information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number08.2769
Samuel J. Heidie Total number of pages inclusive muse	Additional numbers : Neme and address to whom correspondence incerning document should be mailed: ame: <u>Semuel J. Neidle</u> temal Address:(<u>Same as Street Address</u>) eet Address: <u>Howard & Howard Attorneys</u> , P.G. 400 Woodward Avenue, Suite 101 /: <u>Bloomfield Hitte</u> fe: <u>Ml</u> Zip: <u>46304-5151</u> one Number; <u>248-723-0334</u> Number; <u>248-645-1568</u> all Address;	 b. Patent NO.(5) attached? Yes Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title 8. Payment information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number08.2769
	Additional numbers in Additional numbers in correspondence, incoming document should be mailed: ame: <u>Semuel J. Neidle</u> tempi Address:(<u>Same as Street Address</u>) eet Address: <u>Howard & Howard Attorneys</u> , P.G. 400 Woodward Avenue, <u>Suite 101</u> /: <u>Bloomfield Here</u> fe: <u>MIZip:46304-5151</u> one Number; <u>248-723-0334</u> Number; <u>248-723-0334</u> Number; <u>248-645-1568</u> all Address; gnature:	 b. Patent No.(5) attached? Yes Vo 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 GFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title 8. Payment information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
Name of Person Signing Documents to be recorded (Including cover sheet) should be faxed to (671) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Step Acalgment Recordston Services, Director of the USERS and to (671) 273-0140, or mailed to:	Additional numbers : Neme and address to whom correspondence incerning document should be mailed: ame: <u>Semuel J. Neidle</u> temal Address:(<u>Same as Street Address</u>) eet Address: <u>Howard & Howard Attorneys</u> , P.C. 400 Woodward Avenue, Suite 101 /: <u>Bloomfeld Hitts</u> fe: <u>MI</u> Zip:48304-5151 one Number; <u>248-545-1568</u> all Address; gnature: Signature	 b. Patent No.(5) attached? Yes Ves No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title 8. Payment information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number 09:2769 Authorized User Name <u>samuel J. Heidle</u>

.

JAN-12-2006 09:57 KightFax

PAGE 004/006

Attorney Docket No.: 65,716-077

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS we, JAMES F. TURNER and SCOTT D. BEST, residing respectively at 27639 Forestbrook, Farmington Hills, Michigan 48334; and 2755 Bolingbroke Drive, Troy, Michigan 48084, have invented certain new and useful improvements in an invention entitled

PACKAGE ASSEMBLY

which is set forth in a patent application in the United States as Serial No. 10/790,514, filed on March 1, 2004, Attorney Docket No. 65,716-077; which claims priority to U.S. provisional patent application Serial No. 60/451,188, filed on February 28, 2003.

WHEREAS, SAXON, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the Laws of the State of Michigan, having its principal place of business at \$11 Woodward Heights, Ferndale, Michigan 48220, U.S.A., hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring said invention and said patent application and any domestic and foreign patent or patents that may be obtained therefore or thereupon;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One United States Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, the full and entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and said patent application, including the right of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives to file any and all divisional, continuation, and continuation-in-part applications claiming priority to said patent application, or the right to seek reissues or extensions of any patent that may be issued for said invention, with the same to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this Assignment and sale not been made; and

HEREBY AGREE that we, our heirs, successors, assigns or other legal representatives will at any time upon the request and at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, without undue delay, execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention, said applications, and any patent or patents that may be obtained therefore; and

HEREBY FURTHER ASSIGN unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, the whole right, title and interest in and to said invention throughout all countries foreign to the United States, including the right to file any foreign patent applications claiming priority to said patent application and otherwise seek any patent in any foreign country, and including the right to file any divisional, continuation, and continuation-in-part applications claiming priority to said foreign

and areas and

...

U.S.S.N.: 10/790,514

CERTIFICATE OF FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION

I hereby certify that the attached Assignment and Recordation Form Cover Sheet are being facsimilied to the Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450, facsimile number (571) 273-0140, on this 1st day of November, 2005.

Brenda J. Hughes

RECORDED: 11/01/2005